

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-1311

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE
NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Christopher T. Bavitz
Cyberlaw Clinic
Harvard Law School
1557 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-9125
cbavitz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the
Press and The New York Times Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 29(D) STATEMENT ii

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW AND RELATED CASES..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS..... vii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... viii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILEix

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .xi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES SHOULD INFORM THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS OF PETITIONER’S CLAIMS AND COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT PUBLIC ACCESS TO LAWS AND REGULATIONS IS REQUIRED.....2

II. RESTRICTING ACCESS TO LAWS HARMS THE PUBLIC INTEREST.8

 A. Allowing Private Parties to Shield the Law from Public View Burdens Journalism.....8

 B. Burdening Journalists’ Access to Regulations (Including Standards Incorporated By Reference) Harms the Public.12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Am. Society for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021) | 4 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 1 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... | 6 |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... | 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 4 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552 | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 | 9 |
| E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Alison G. Olson, <i>Eighteenth-Century Colonial Legislatures and Their Constituents</i> , 79 J. Am. Hist. 543 (1992)..... | 6 |
| ANSI Webstore (last visited Mar. 24, 2024)..... | 10 |
| Antonin Scalia, Essay, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) | 10 |

Christina Jewett & Will Fitzgibbon, *Lead-Tainted Applesauce Sailed Through Gaps in Food-Safety System*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 27, 2024).....12

H.R. Journal, 3d Cong., 2d Sess. 328–29 (1795)6

Jeanna Smialek & Rob Copeland, *Bank Runs Spooked Regulators. Now a Clampdown Is Coming.*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2024)13

Joel Rose, *The Transportation Department Proposes New Rules for How Airlines Handle Wheelchairs*, NPR (Feb. 29, 2024)13

Michael Levenson, *Don’t Laugh and Drive: U.S. Cracks Down on Funny Highway Warnings*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 18, 2024).....13

Nina A. Mendelson, *Private Control over Access to Public Law: The Perplexing Federal Regulatory Use of Private Standards*, 112 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2014)6, 10, 11

Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the President, OMB Circular A-130, Management of Federal Information Resources (2000)12

Pa. Packet and Daily Advertiser, Sept. 19, 1787.....6

Reuters, *U.S. EPA Proposes Methane Emission Standards for Oil and Gas Industry*, Reuters (Aug. 18, 2015)13

Standards Incorporated by Reference (SIBR) Database, Standards.gov (last visited Mar. 20, 2024).....10, 13

U.S. Government Publishing Office, *Free Document Dissemination Through the Federal Depository Library Program* (last visited Mar. 19, 2024).....7
